
v. 

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
12TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 19^2, AT 3 O'CLOCK P.M. 

The c a l l of the r o l l disclosed the presence of a l l Directors as follows, v i z : 

W. R. Bennett 
E. E. Bewley 
W. K. S t r i p l i n g 
C. A, Hickman 
Joe B. Hogsett 

President Bennett presided; Director S t r i p l i n g acted i n his capacity as Secretary. 

At t h i s time and place the following proceedings were had and done, v i z : 

1. ' 

Minutes were read, approved and ordered of record as f o l ­

lows, v i z : 

August 22, 1932, and 
Memorandum of the Informal Meeting held by the Directors Bennett and 

Hogsett with Mr. Daniel W. Mead, Consulting Engineer for 
the D i s t r i c t , on August Jl, 193̂  — I t w a s ordered that 
t h i s Memorandum be attached to the Minutes of t h i s Meeting 
as "Exhibit A." 

2. 

Attached to these Minutes as "Exhibit B," and here referred 

to as part hereof, i s an itemized statement of the condition of the D i s t r i c t ' s 

Finances on September 12, 1932. Said Exhibit 'shows sums now due and payable 

and proposed f o r payment on thi s day, i n the sum |128,l|.l6.lj.6. There was consid­

eration of proposed Voucher Checks, Consecutive Numbers 296I4. to 2983, both i n ­

clusive, together with the data to support the same, whereupon Director Hickman 

moved that the accounts, on which said proposed voucher checks were based, do 

be approved for payment and that said Voucher Checks do be executed and deli v e r -

> / 



V J 

ed to the persons e n t i t l e d to receive the same. This motion was seconded by-

Director Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the motion was carried and i t was 

so ordered. 

3. 

• "•»»«--•* v The D i s t r i c t ' s proposed Voucher Check No. 298[|., payable 

to the Continental National Bank of Fort ^'orth, for the sum |127.98, was i n ­

tended to procure the transmission of said sum by the Continental National 

Bank to the Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company of New York, to compensate 

i t for handling and paying the D i s t r i c t ' s bond coupons maturing on September 

15» 1932: Proposed Voucher Check No. 2985, payable to Continental National 

Bank of Fort Worth, for the sum - $127 ,975was intended to procure the 

Continental National Bank to remit to Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company 

of New York, as the D i s t r i c t ' s F i s c a l Agent, the said sum of money for the 

payment of the D i s t r i c t ' s bond coupons maturing on September 15, 1932. Upon 

consideration of t h i s matter, Director Hogsett made a motion that said two 

Voucher Checks do be issued and delivered to the Continental National Bank 

with instructions to i t to remit said sum of money to the Central Hanover 

Bank and Trust Company of New York, for the above stated purposes. This mo­

tio n was seconded by Director Hickman. Upon a vote being taken the motion 

was carried and i t was so ordered. 

h. 

Director Hogsett made a motion that the D i s t r i c t conform 

to the recommendations of Mr. Daniel W. Mead, and Hawley and Freese, i n the 

matter of abandoning the i n s t a l l a t i o n of a sluice gate i n the East Conduit of 

-ii 



the Eagle Mountain Dam. Further, that the D i s t r i c t do surrender and return 

to the Fort Worth Structural Steel Company i t s bid bond for the sum One 

Thousand ($1,000.00) D o l l a r s , and to Messrs. P h i l l i p s and Davies, their cer­

t i f i e d check for the sum One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars. This motion was 

seconded by Director Hickman, Upon a vote being taken the motion was carried 

and i t was so ordered. 

5. 

Director Hogsett made a motion that a l l expenses incurred 

by the D i s t r i c t i n preserving proper condition of the earth work and the Ber­

muda grass on the Bridgeport Dam, whether heretofore incurred, or hereafter to 

be incurred, do be set up as a charge against the Contractors. This motion 

was seconded by Director Hickman, Upon a vote being taken the motion was car­

r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

6. 

Attached to these Minutes as "Exhibit C," i s a request of 

the Continental National Bank as D i s t r i c t Depository, dated August 23, 1932, 

to be permitted to withdraw from pledge bonds of t h i s D i s t r i c t for the par 

sum $10,000,00, and to substitute i n l i e u thereof bonds of the United States 

i n the par sum $9*000.00. Attached to said exhibit i s one of multiple r e c i p ­

rocal receipts executed by the Bank, and for the D i s t r i c t by Director Bewley, 

as Custodian of Pledges. Reference i s here made to said exhibit as part here­

of. Director Bewley reported that he had aaoroved the substitution of securi­

t i e s . There was consideration of t h i s matter, whereupon Director Horsett made 

a motion that said substitution of securities do be aporoved, r a t i f i e d and con­

firmed as the act and deed of the D i s t r i c t . Further, that one of said recipro-



c a l receipts do be attached to the Depository bond as an "Exhibit" i n the 

manner provided for i n said bond. This motion was seconded by Director Hick­

man. Upon a vote being taken the motion was carried and i t was so ordered. 

6. 

\_ Attached to these Minutes as part hereof, and marked "Ex­

h i b i t D," i s a l i s t of 22 bonds of the D i s t r i c t which have heretofore been 

registered by the D i s t r i c t , and so made payable to the registered owner i n ­

stead of to bearer, as to p r i n c i p a l only. Reference i s here made to said 

exhibit for a sp e c i f i c description of said bonds and the owners thereof. 

Director Hogsett moved that the r e g i s t r a t i o n of said bonds do be r a t i f i e d and 

and approved. This motion was seconded by Director Hickman. Upon a vote be­

ing taken the motion was carried and i t was so ordered. 

7. 

I t was called to the attention of the Directors that 

Coupons Number 2, maturing September 15, 1932» were attached to 1,081 bonds 

of the D i s t r i c t of "Series D," which now are unsold; that 8i| bonds of said 

Series, having coupons Number 2 now attached, were owned and held by the In­

terest and Sinking Fund of the D i s t r i c t . Director Hickman made a motion 

that coupons number 2, attached to said 1,081 bonds do be detached as of 

September 15, 1932, and produced for the Board of Directors for v e r i f i c a t i o n 

and cancellation. That the Coupons attached to said 8I4 bonds i n the Interest 

and Sinking Fund do be clipped and sent forward by the D i s t r i c t ' s Depository 

to the Central Eanover Bank & Trust Company of New York for payment on Sep­

tember 15, 1932« Further, that the amount so collected do be placed to the 

credit of the D i s t r i c t ' s Interest and Sinking Fund. Further, that Directors 

Bewley and Hogsett do be requested to do any and a l l things necessary to 



carry out the intent of t h i s motion. This motion was seconded by Director 

S t r i p l i n g . Upon & vote being taken the motion was carried and i t was so 

ordered. 

»•.•»*•-«• >• Director Hickman reported that the D i s t r i c t had received 

$37.50 as consideration for the sale of a house formerly located on the land 

purchased by the D i s t r i c t from Mr. Willoughby, and situated i n the Bridge­

port Reservoir basin. Director S t r i p l i n g moved that said sale do be approved, 

r a t i f i e d and confirmed as the act and deed of the D i s t r i c t . This motion was 

seconded by Director Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the motion wss carried 

and i t was so ordered. 

9. 

Report of Messrs. Pitner & Adams, dated August 22, 1932, 

i s attached to these Minutes as "Exhibit E." Each of the Directors had been 

furnished a copy of said report and had examined the same. I t was the sense 

of the Directors that the report should be received and f i l e d j provided, how­

ever, that the Engineers for the D i s t r i c t be requested to report to the D i r ­

ectors at t h e i r next meeting concerning Contractors' Estimate No. 28, approv­

ed as of June 9, 1932, Extra ?fork performed i n August, 1931, for the sum 

$489.99. 

10. 

Director Hickman brought to the attention of the Directors 

the fact that Mr. W. D. Seoggins has been the D i s t r i c t ' s tenant on the land 

purchased by the D i s t r i c t from. Tom Parr i s h . He explained that i n his opinion 

Mr. Scoggins should be requested to surrender the land at the expiration of 



his present lease, and that he be advised that the D i s t r i c t would not 

lease the land to him for a new term. Director Hogsett made a motion 

that the recommendation be approved and confirmed as the act and deed of 

the D i s t r i c t . This motion was seconded by Director Hickman. Upon a vote 

being taken the motion was carried and i t was so ordered. 

11. 

There were presented to the Directors for approval ex­

pense accounts to cover money spent i n service rendered to the D i s t r i c t i n 

the proceeding to Washington i n the month of August, for the purpose of 

urging a loan to the D i s t r i c t by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation. 

These accounts were as follows: 

W. R. Bennett $121.95 

Sidney L. Samuels 128.28 

Hawley, Freese and Nichols I76.11 

T o t a l $1426.31+ 

Said accounts were examined, whereupon Director Hogsett 

made a motion that each of said accounts be allowed and ordered paid at such 

time as the D i s t r i c t might have funds available therefor. This motion was 

seconded by Director Hickman. Upon a vote being taken the motion was car­

r i e d and i t was so ordered. 

12. 

I t was brought to the attention of the Directors that the 

County Auditor of Tarrant County would soon begin to work on his audit of tax 

collections and payments, for the taxing year 1931, and that i t was necessary 

that he be now advised as to whether the D i s t r i c t would desire i t s tax matters 

for the taxing year 1931, so audited. Director Bewley made a motion that the 



D i s t r i c t , request such an audit and that the cost thereof do be authorized. 

This motion was seconded by Director Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the 

motion was carried and i t was so ordered. 

13. 

There was brought to the attention of the Directors the 

r e s u l t of an informal conference held by Director Bennett and Director S t r i p ­

l i n g , with Mr. W. U. Blocker, M. D. Tulley, W. S. Blocker, C. B. Strain and 

J . A. Hunter, as a Committee from Chico, i n "Wise County. The matters present­

ed were as follows: 

(a) The desire of the Committee to e n l i s t the aid of the D i s t r i c t 

i n obtaining consent of the Commissioners' Court of Wise County, 

Texas, to provide a short community road, which would permit the 

Committee and other land owners s i m i l a r l y situated, to travel to 

Highway Wo. 39» instead of using the present road which was provid­

ed as a substitute for the old sand f l a t road. 

(b) To seek compensation from the D i s t r i c t for the destruction of 

a neighborhood telephone l i n e connecting with the Chico Exchange. 

I t was the sense of the Directors that the D i s t r i c t ' s Engineers be requested 

to proceed to the area i n .question, obtain the facts and report to t h i s Board. 

14. 

President Bennett, for the purpose of establishing a re­

cord, stated that the Directors i n the month of J u l y , had given notice of 

reductions of salaries of employees of the D i s t r i c t , to be effective on 

August 1, 1932» (which notice was given each interested person prior to 

said date) as follows; 



Sidney L. Samuels and Ireland Hampton, as Attorneys for the 

D i s t r i c t , from $12,500.00 per year to $10,000.00 

E. B. Cheatham, from $3,000.00 per year to 2,1+00.00 

Alice McConnell, from $1,500.00 per year to 1,080.00 

•»%*'» «t 

I t also was explained that the Attorneys for the D i s t r i c t had requested an oppor­

tunity to present t h e i r matter to the Board of Directors, without prejudice to 

the effective date of August 1, 1932. I t was explained that t h i s request had 

been granted. The Attorneys stated that due to the pressure of other matters 

they had not s u f f i c i e n t l y considered t h e i r presentation and that they would 

desire additional time, which was granted. 

15. ' 

No further business was presented and the meeting was ad­

journed. 

APPROVED: 



• H. 

" E X H I B I T A" 
9/12/32 - 3 P.M. 

MEMORANDUM CONCERNING AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE HELD IN THE OFFICE OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

ON AUGUST 31, 1932, AT 3:30 P.M. 

There were present: W. R. Bennett f . m _ , . r

 T „ „ s Members or the Board of Directors. Joe B. Hogsett ; 

Daniel V. Mead, of Madison, Wisconsin, Consulting 
Engineer f o r the D i s t r i c t . 

S. W. Freese ( Q f t h e E n g i n e e r s f o r the D i s t r i c t . 
Marvin C. Nichols ) & 

S. L. Samuels ( Attorneys f o r the D i s t r i c t . 
Ireland Hampton ) 

( A l l other Directors of the D i s t r i c t were out of the ^ i t y ) 

Mr. Mead was present for the purpose of making an o r a l report 

of h i s findings, based on an inspection of the Bridgeport and Eagle Mountain 

works. He, i n the part here material, and i n substance, reported: 

1. That he was thoroughly s a t i s f i e d with the q u a l i t y of the 

work at both reservoirs; that he s p e c i a l l y had inspected the r i p rap on the 

Eagle Mountain Dam and was of the opinion that the D i s t r i c t had a better job 

than had been specified.j 

2. THe especially desired to make report on the proposal to 

Tomit the I4.8" gate valves i n the East Conduit at the Eagle Mountain Dam and 

to substitute therefor a sluice gate to be i n accordance with specifications 

already prepared and f o r which bids were i n hand — He recommended that t h i s 

be not done, due to the high cost and his opinion that gate valves f i n a l l y 

would be required.j He then stated his reasons and gave his recommendations 

as follows: 



(a) The Rock Island r a i l r o a d should be gotten out of the 

Bridgeport Reservoir on the e a r l i e s t possible day, i n order to permit 

f u l l use of the Bridgeport Works for flood control. 

"~J (b) 'That while he regarded the Eagle Mountain Dam as 

^adequate vto withstand water pressures which would occur when flood water 

was going over the spillway, and would have no fear for the safety of 

the dam, i t was more prudent to subject to water pressures gradually and 

give the earth embankments more time for seasoning and s o l i d i f i c a t i o n . 

He explained that gradual accumulation of water behind the dam aided i n 

s o l i d i f i c a t i o n , and that the increased lapse of time permitted the dam to 

i 

become more free from water incorporated i n i t during construction. 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

( l ) He stated that rather than i n s t a l l the 1-̂ rge sluice gate, 

he would prefer at t h i s time to i n s t a l l two 5' x 10' sluice gates i n the 

east Conduit. He explained that these were of larger capacity than would be 

required when both works were complete, and that the cost would probably 

be from $8,000.00 to $10,000.00, which was cheaper than the cost to i n ­

s t a l l the large gate. He also explained that there were certain mechani­

cal p e c u l i a r i t i e s of the 60" gate valves which made them not as desirable 

as the 10* gate valves. He therefore thought i t desirable to adhere to 

the o r i g i n a l plans, save that the I48" gate valves be i n s t a l l e d at a time 

later than the completion of the other elements of the dam, and as a temp­

orary provision he recommended: 

(2) That the D i s t r i c t provide needles provided with stirrups 

on the upper end; that these needles probably should be 20 to 25 feet i n 

length; that these needles be placed at an angle with a down stream i n c l i n ­

ation, j u s t above the upstream end of the conduit. He explained that i f i t 



was desired to make them absolutely water-tight, they could be covered with 

canvas on the upstream side, but he did not regard t h i s as necessary; that 

they would s u f f i c i e n t l y r e s t r a i n the water without being canvased and with­

out being tongue and grooved. He stated that these would be adequate to 

store Water up to 60,000 or 70,000 acre feet. In case of moderate flood, 

the water would pass through the West Conduit, but i f a flood of large 

proportions were to come, several or more of the needles could be pulled 

i n order to permit the faster escape of water. He explained that the need­

les could be pulled by means of the stirrups on the upper end and the use 

of block and tackle. He stated that his preference for t h i s plan was un­

q u a l i f i e d , even though there would be some additional cost to i n s t a l l the 

L01 gate valves after the gap i n the Berkshire Levee at the Bridgeport Works 

had been closed. 
• 

He stated that he had no further s p e c i f i c recommendations 

to make, but that he and the D i s t r i c t ' s Engineers were revising some c a l ­

culations, upon which he expected to base a further study of the matter. 

He stated that i n his opinion the figures already i n hand would prove 

to be substantially correct, and that he therefore did not anticipate that 

he would care to make any change i n his findings and recommendations. 

However, he stated when the revised calculations had been studied, he would 

make formal written report to the Board of Directors for the D i s t r i c t . 

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned. 

Ac 
&, rw\A 3\QJNnr\VA~ ma­
sting as Recorder. \ ^ 

31 



' E X H I B I T 
9/12/52 3 PM. 

VOUCHERS NOS, 2964 TO 2985, INCLUSIVE 
TO BE ALLOWED AT MEETING HELD ON 

SEPTEMBER 12, 1932 

NO. ISSUED TO 

2961; Bandy Reproduction Company 
2965 Win. Capps Building Company 
2966 W. N. Moore, Postmaster 
2967 R i t c h i e , Cartan & Turner Company 
2968 Royal Typewriter Company 

2969 The Star Paper Fastener Co, 
2970 The Southwest Telephone Co. 
2971 Southwestern B e l l Telephone Co. 
2§72 Texas Power & Light Company 
2973 The Todd Sales Company 
2971+ 0. A. Welch 
2975 Clieve Yseatherby 
2976 R. E. McDaniel 
2977 Dan Jackson 
2978 T. G. Rohus 
2979 R. E. Smith 
2§80 C. F. Wilson 
2981 A. L. Culwell 
2§82 Faker Brothers 

2983 The Western Union Telegraph Co. 
298Lj. Continental National Bank, Fort 

Worth, Texas 

2985 Continental National Bank, Fort 
Worth, Texas 

COVERING A M O U N T 

Photostats $ 
Office Room Rent 
Stamps 
Office Supplies 
Cleaning Typewriter & 

Office Supplies 
5 M Star Staples 
Bridgeport Telephone Service 
Telephone (Office) Service 
E l e c t r i c Current Bridgeport Dam 
Cleaning Protectograph 
Work on Bridgeport Dam 
Work on Bridgeport Dam 
Labor & Team, Bridgeport Dam 
Work of Bridgeport Dam 
Work on Bridgeport Dam 
Work on Bridgeport Dam 
Work on Bridgeport Dam 
Salary for month of August, 1932 
Supplies for Bridgeport Dam: 

2 long handle shovels 
Telegrams during month of August 

Handling Charge l/lO of One percent 
to be transferred to Central Hanover 
Bank: & Trust Company, New York, N. Y. 

To be transferred to Central Hanover 
Bank & Trust Company, New York, N.Y., 
for payment of Coupons of t h i s Dis­
t r i c t due September 15, 1932 

5.25 
40.00 
5.00 
6.97 

6.75 
1.50 
3.60 

13.90 
7.50 
3.50 

iii.30 
9.00 

43.50 i 
9.00 c 

10.50 VU 
8.25 
4.50 

100.00 

2.00 
I8.46 

127.98 

127,975.00 

T O T A L 128,1+16 Jj6 

DISTRIBUTION OF VOUCHERS NOS. 2964 TO 2985, INCLUSIVE 

Office $75-57 
Legal .80 
Registration of Bonds 5.25 
Expense, R.F.C.Application Loan 19.71 

Bridgeport Dam $ 212.15 
Bond Interest Coupons due 

September 15, I932 127,975.00 
Expense Paying Bond In­

terest Coupons 127.98 
T O T A L $ 128,416.46 



CONDITION OF FUNDS SEPTEMBER 12, 1932 

CONSTRUCTION FUND INTEREST & SINKING 
FUND 

BOOK BALANCE August 11, 1932 
Receipts: Interest Bank D/B 

Land Rental 
Fees, Bond Registrations 
Miscellaneous 
Taxes, Penalty, Etc. 
Interest Collector's D/B 

$ 398.06 $ 
1.65 
1+0.00 
20.00 
37.50 

I6I4.2I4I4.63 
332.90 

23,4514.37 
95.27 

1 1+97.21 • 188,127.17 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Vo. #29624. to #2985, Inclusive 141+1.1+6 127,975.00 

BOOK BALANCE September 12, I932 $ 55.75 $ 60,152.17 

COMPARISON OF DEPOSITORY SECURITY AND 
DISTRICT FUNDS 

BOOK BALANCE: 

Construction Fund 

Interest & Sinking Fund 

T O T A L 

DEPOSITORY SECURITY 

EXCESS DEPOSITORY SECURITY 

$ 55o75 

60,152.17 

I 60,207.92 

2114,000.00 

$153,792.08 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 
BONDS AUTHORIZED $6,500,000.00 

Series "A" Bonds #1 to ̂ SOOO, inclusive 
Series WB" Bonds $2001 to #3500, i n c l u s i v e 
Series "c" Bonds #3501 to #5000, inclusive 
Series "D" Bonds - 1+19 Bonds Sold 
Series "D" Bonds 
T O T A L 

OUTSTANDING 
OUTSTANDING 
OUTSTANDING 
OUTSTANDING 

UNSOLD 

2,000,000.00 
1,500,000.00 
1,500,000.00 

1+19,000.00 
1,081,000.00 
6,500,000.00 

X 

http://I6I4.2I4I4.63


E X H I B I T 
9/12/32 - 3 P. M. 

H f l l B W I i i '^BOXSSAMA 
O F FORT WORTh 

C A P I T A L $ 7 5 0 , 0 0 0 S U R P L U S $ 2 5 0 , 0 0 0 

P L E A S E A D D R E S S YOUR R E P L Y T O WRITER" August 23, 1932, 

J . G . W I L K I N S O N . 

C H A I R M A N 

H . H - W I L K I N S O N . 
P R E S I D E N T 

A , E . T H O M A S , 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

E D , H . W I N T O N . 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

J . E . W I L L I S . 

V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

A N D T R U S T O F F I C E R 

H . C . B U R K E , J R . , 

A S S T . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

A N D A S S T . T R U S T . O F F I C E R 

H . C . W A L L E N B E R G . 

A S S T . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

Z E T A G O S S E T T . 

A S S T . V I C E - P R E S I D E N T 

J O H N H . E R I K S E N . 

C A S H I E R 

O S C A R V O G E L . 

A S S T . C A S H I E R 

Board of Directors, 
Tarrant County Water Control and 
Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One, 
Port Worth, T e x a s . 

Gentlemen:-

Your balances, as reflected by our books, as of 
close of business August 22, 1932, were as follows: 

Construction Fund | 1,102.18 
Interest & Sinking Fund 187,794.27 

a: t o t a l of $188,896.45 to secure which we have pledged with 
you at t h i s time Municipal Bonds t o t a l l i n g $141,000.00 and 
Government Bonds amounting to $74,000.00, a t o t a l of 
$215,000.00. 

We respectfully submit our application f o r with­
drawal of $10,000.00 Tarrant County Water Control and Improve­
ment D i s t r i c t Number One 5% Bonds, delivering to you i n substi­
t u t i o n $9,000.00 Governm&it Bonds. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Jno. H. Eriksen, 
C a 8 h i e r 

JHE:S 

^-vtfT/ft/crv*-^ Fu**** 
JZ# V* *?A*> « **** ft»*o /fj ?f£ Z-J 

— • r r r - ~ — * i — — " t mW W « M P « 



* X B I B I * 1 0 t 41 

VlfHBBAWAt OF SECURITIES 
and 

SUBSTITUTIOI OF SECUaiTIES 

mitt 

Of THIS THE 2Srd M I OF AUGUST, 1982, The Continental Rational 
Baa.: of Fort Worth, Texas, hereby aaknosledgee receipt of withdrawal of aecuritiee 
heretofere pledged to secure Tarrant County later Control and ImprOYemnt District 
Bomber One, Said Securities are described l a "Ewhibit no.37* attached to the Bond 
of this bank, as the Diatriet'a Depository, and the same are specifically described, 
as follows, T i l l 

TABEANT COUSTT WATSH CONTfiOl AED IMPaOTEMELHT 
BUSTS 3ET NUMBER OHE, Seriea D, 8%, dated Hot-
ember 16, 1931, with September 15, 1932, and 
subsequent coupons attached: 

0 
Nos.5242-5251, inclusive, due September 15th, 
1949, © #1,000,00 each flO,OGO,OQ 

TASEAHT COUSTI WATER GOBTEOL AED IMBiOTSMiET DISTRICT SPEIOBK 
OSS, as of this date, does acknowledge the receipt from the CCiXTIHHNTAL NATIOBAL 
BASE OF FCKT WOfiTH, TEXAS, to be deposited as collateral to secure the bond of said 
hank as the depository of this district, securities specifically described as f e l -
leva, vist 

UNITED STATES FOURTH LIBEKTY LOAI, 4$$, SOLD 
BONDS CF 1933-38, with October 15, 1932, and 
subsequent coupons attached: 

Ioc.000765467, G02364747, B01829218, C0192962S, 
B01929905, £00118624, £00115625, GO2559707, 
102350349 ##1,000,00 each # 9,000,00 

The Withdrawal of Securities and the Substitution of securities 
as hereinabove related i s in compliance with the terms of the Bond executed by the 
Continental Rational Bank on March 12, 1980, as an Official Depository of this Dis­
tr i c t . 

THIS asCXFSOGAX. AECOSIiT is hereby designated as "EXHIBIT No.41" 
aad i s to he attached to the Bead executed by said Beak on March 12, 1980. 

WITHESS QUB BOOMS on this 23rd day of August 1932, A.D. 

CONTINKBTAIi HATIOHAL' BAEil OF F0»T sUiSH, 

ATTESTt 

C a s h i e r 

LJJtr^ 

TAHEABT COUETY tfATEri COHMOL AND 

XKBEOYXUEBT DISTRICT HtKBEd 085. 

S^ZTO—*. 
Custodian of Hedges 



" E X H I B I T D" 9/12/32 - 3 P. M. 

LIST OF BONDS OF TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 
WHICH HAVE BEEN REGISTERED IN THE DISTRICT'S RECORDS AS TO PRINCIPAL* ONLY. 

DATE REGISTERED 

August 12, 1929 

January 9» 1931 

August 30, 1932 

BOND 
NUMBER 

571 

2686 

5058-62, I n c l . 
5123-32, I n c l . 
51U6-50, I n c l . 

SERIES 

B 

D 
D 
D 

MATURITY OF BOND 

March 15, 195I 

March 15, 1957 

September 15, 1939 ) 
September 15, 1%3 ) 
September 15, 1944 ) 

REGISTERED IN THE NAME OF 

Daniel H. Torrey, or Al i c e B. Torrey, 
as j o i n t tenants with right of sur­
vivorship and not^€enants i n common. 
Levenworth, Kansas. 

Mrs. Emma Gilbert Shorey, 5516 Wood-
lawn Avenue, Chicago, I l l i n o i s . 

Superintendent of Insurance of the State 
of New York, i n t r u s t for the protec­
t i o n of the policyholders of The f i l l e r s 
Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Texas. 

S U M M A R Y 

MATURITY OF BONDS 
REGISTERED AS TO 
PRINCIPAL ONLY 

September 15,1939 
September 15,1943 
September 15,1944 
March 15,1951 
March 15,1957 
T O T A L 

BOND NUMBERS 

5058 - 5062, Inclusive 
5123 - 5132, Inclusive 
5I46 - 5150, Inclusive 

571 
2686 

A M O U N T 

| 5,000.00 
10,000.00 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

* 22,000.00 



" E X H I B I T E" 
9/12/32 - 3 P.M. 

P o r t r o r t h , Texas 
August 22nd 1932 

To the D i r e c t o r s of 
T a r r a n t c o u n t y water C o n t r o l & Improvement D i s t No 1, 
F o r t Worth, Texas 

Gentlemen: 

We submit h e r e w i t h the m o n t h l y a u d i t e d s t a t e m e n t of 
Cash R e c e i p t s and D i s b u r s e m e n t s f o r the month of J u l y and the 
year to d a t e . 

As r e q u e s t e d I n the minutes we r e p o r t the f o l l o w i n g 
u n f i n i s h e d b u s i n e s s : 

The m a t t e r of e s t a b l i s h i n g f l o o d monuments and h i s t o r y 
was postponed i n d e f i n i t e l y J u l y 10th 1931. 

The m i n u t e s of May 4 t h 1931 r e q u e s t the o p i n i o n of a t ­
t o r n e y s as to the l i a b i l i t y of the d i s t r i c t e n g i n e e r s f o r payment 
of $186.08 f o r making t e s t p i t s on B e r k s h i r e l e v e e , which was i n ­
c l u d e d by the c o n t r a c t o r s i n e x t r a work. 

E s t i m a t e #22 on E a g l e M o u n t a i n Dam i n c l u d e s as e x t r a 
work an i t e m of $239.11 f o r making f o u n d a t i o n t e s t s w h i c h might 
be changeable t o t h e d i s t r i c t e n g i n e e r s under t h e i r c o n t r a c t . 

The minutes o f J a n u a r y 1 9 t h 1931, r e q u e s t t h a t a r r a n g e ­
ments be made w i t h the d i s t r i c t e n g i n e e r s r e g a r d i n g t h e i r f e e s 
on r e s i d u e l a n d p u r c h a s e d and damage c l a i m s e t t l e m e n t s . We are 
a d v i s e d t h a t no d e f i n i t e u n d e r s t a n d i n g has been r e a c h e d on t h e s e 
m a t t e r s . 

The m a t t e r o f s e t t l e m e n t w i t h T a r r a n t uCounty on highway 
m a t t e r s i s s t i l l p e n d i n g . 

B a l a n c e of ^100.00 on 1931 l a n d r e n t a l due f r o m J . I . 
Burgess has n o t been r e c e i v e d as r e q u e s t e d i n t h e minutes of 
F e b r u a r y 1 0 t h 1932. 

There i s some c o n f u s i o n i n r e g a r d to t a x e s p a i d i n 
J a n u a r y on J a c k County l a n d . T h i s i s b e i n g t a k e n up w i t h the 
J a c k County Tax C o l l e c t o r f o r the n e c e s s a r y a d j u s t m e n t . 

On J u l y 7 t h 1931 check #2552 f o r $509.89 was i s s u e d 
to W i l l L a i r d f o r b a l a n c e on 179.87 a c r e s of l a n d i n f e e and 
49.14 a c r e s easement. T h i s check has n o t been p a i d and i s on 
hand i n y o u r o f f i c e , due to f a u l t y t i t l e on s e v e r a l a c r e s o f 
t h i s l a n d , a l t h o u g h you have a r e c o r d e d deed to the p r o p e r t y . 
I t seem fehat he i s making no p r o g r e s s toward g e t t i n g the mat­
t e r c l o s e d up. 

As r e q u e s t e d we have examined the a u d i t r e p o r t made 
by the County A u d i t o r on t a x c o l l e c t i o n s f o r the y e a r 1930 aad 
f i n d the d i s t r i c t r e c e i v e d the amount c o l l e c t e d . However, the 
r e p o r t shows t h a t t h e Tax C o l l e c t o r i s due the d i s t r i c t $114.43 
f o r e r r o r s as l i s t e d on page 12 of the r e p o r t . 

C o n t r a c t o r s e s t i m a t e #28 approved June 9 t h 1932 i n ­
c l u d e d $498.99 f o r e x t r a work p e r f o r m e d i n August 1931. Approv­
a l of t h i s i t e m was w i t h h e l d p e n d i n g an e x p l a n a t i o n of i t by 
t h e d i s t r i c t e n g i n e e r s . 

^ e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d , 

RMP/b PITKER AND ADAMS 

By fmtftfW 



TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL & IMPROVEMENT PIST NO 1 

CASH RECEIPTS & DISBURSEMENTS 

J a n u a r y 1 s t t o J u l y 51st-1952 

C O N S T R U C T I O N F U N D 

T o t a l To 
6-50-32 

RECEIPTS 

Land R e n t a l s $ 
I n t e r e s t on Bank B a l a n c e s 
Sh o r t Term Bank l o a n s 
S a l e of B o n d s - S e r i e s D 5% -
Par $419,000.0:; 

Refund Taxes-Wise & J a c k C o u n t i e s 
R e f u n d Telephone 
S a l e of Improvements on Land Purchase 
Reftmd Condemnation D e p o s i t 17 
P r o r a t a Taxes on Land P u r c h a s e d 
R e f u n d I n t e r e s t on Bank Loans 3 

172 

302 

,142.79 
254.66 
,000.00 

,225.51 
52.65 

.85 
d200.00 
,000.00 

4.26 
,540.02 

$ 

J u l y 
1932 

6.36 

75,600.00 

2.00 

T o t a l To 
7-31-32 

$ 3,142.79 
261.02 

172,000.00 

377,825.51 
52.65 

.85 
202.00 

17,000.00 
4.26 

3,540.02 

T o t a l R e c e i p t s 498,420.74 75,608.36 574,029.10 

RECAPITULATION 

B a l a n c e i n Bank December 3L-1931 
R e c e i p t s 498,420.74 

T o t a l 

75,608.36 
| 75,897.06 

574,029.10 

649,926.16 

Disbursements - Per D e t a i l 565,661.10 83,512.55 649,173.65 

Ba l a n c e i n Bank J u l y 31st-1932 752.51 



DI S B U R S E M E N T S 

OFFICE 
S a l a r i e s 
Rent.». * ' 
S t a t i o n e r y & S u p p l i e s 
Telephone & Telegrams 
Postage 
I n s u r a n c e on F u r n i t u r e 8c F i x t u r e s 

T o t a l s 

DIRECTORS 
D i r e c t o r s F e e s 
Premium on D i r e c t o r s Bonds 
R e c o r d i n g D i r e c t o r s Bonds 

T o t a l s 

ENGINEERING 
Hawley & Fr e e s e 
D a n i e l W. Mead 

T o t a l s 

CONSTRUCTION 
C o n t r a c t o r s - E a g l e Mt.Dam 

B r i d g e p o r t Dam 
Crop Damage C l a i m - J o e Johnson 
C l e a r i n g G.W.Duke Land-EM 

T o t a l s 

LAND DEPARTMENT 
Land P u r c h a s e d i n Fee-EM 
n ti ti u gp 

" " P e r p e t u a l basement-EM 
BP 

A b s t r a c t & R e c o r d i n g Expense 
" " " f o r Owners 

Taxes on Land P u r c h a s e d 
Sundry condemnation Expense 
S e r v i c e s i n Condemnation 
R e p a i r s f o r Land Tenants 
Telephone & Telegrams 
G.W. Duke-Rent Commission 
T r a v e l i n g 
C o u r t C o s t i n Condemnation 
A d v e r t i s i n g Land S a l e 

T o t a l s 

DEGAL DEPARTMENT 
L e g a l S e r v i c e s 
Telephone & Telegrams 
o o u r t C o s t 
b u r c h & Woodruff 

T o t a l s 

I 

T o t a l To J u l y T o t a l To 
6-30-32 1932 7-31-32 

2,250.00 $ 375.00 # 2,625.00 
243.00 40.00 283.00 
77.78 7.25 85.03 
57.13 8.50 65.63 
18.80 6.50 25.30 

24.91 24.91 

2,646.71 462.16 3,108.87 

1,180.00 170.00 1,350.00 
85.00 85.00 
3.00 3.00 

1,268.00 170.00 1,438.00 

10,200.00 1,700.00 11,900.00 
1,014.79 1,014.79 

11,214.79 1,700.00 12,914.79 

360,820.16 61,797.04 422,617.20 
1,750.00 6,090.57 7,840.57 

11.25 11.25 
177.60 177.60 

362,759.01 67,887.61 430,646.62 

9,055.15 - — - 9,055.15 
687.86 687.86 
433.85 433.85 
93.10 93.10 
22.50 9.92 32.42 
8.75 8.75 

815.46 28.31 843.77 
30.98 30.98 
40.00 — — 40.00 
16.35 16.35 
1.85 1.85 

145.72 145.72 
15.31 15.31 
7.70 45.60 53.30 

12.80 12.80 

11,387.38 83.83 11,471.21 

6,250.00 1,041.67 7,291.67 
14.97 5.15 20.12 
36.20 36.20 

290.00 290.00 

6,591.17 1,046.82 7,637.99 



D I S B U R S E M E N T S-Contd. 

T o t a l To 
6-30-32 

J u l y 
1932 

T o t a l To 
7-31-32 

PREPARATION & SALE OP BONDS 
A p p r o v i n g O p i n i o n $ 
P r i n t i n g Bonds 
I n s u r a n c e & P o s t a g e - S h i p p i n g Bonds 
T r a v e l i n g 
Telephone & Telegrams 
M i s c e l l a n e o u s Expense 
Postage 
P r i n t i n g P r o p o s a l s 

750.00 
825.00 
119.83 
89.57 
12.11 
7.55 

10.00 
37.13 

i 

.40 

750.00 
825.00 
119.83 
89.57 
12.11 
7.95 

10.00 
37.13 

T o t a l s 1,851.19 .40 1,851.59 

ELECTION 
F e e s - O f f i c i a l s & C l e r k s 
Rent of P o l l i n g P l a c e s 
E l e c t i o n S u p p l i e s & D e l i v e r y 
Postage 
P u b l i s h i n g N o t i c e o f E l e c t i o n 

1,044.00 
50.00 

540.05 
6.20 

237.36 

M M — 
1,044.00 

50.00 
540.05 

6.20 
237.36 

T o t a l s 1,877.61 1,877.61 

BRIDGEPORT OPERATION 
S a l a r y C u s t o d i a n 
Telephone & Telegrams 
S t a t i o n e r y & S u p p l i e s 
Work S u p p l i e s 
L i g h t & Power 
O p e r a t i n g Labor 

450.00 
20.45 
16.13 
20.41 
33.27 
70.15 

100.00 
3.75 

14.00 
7.98 

36.00 

550.00 
24.20 
16.13 
34.41 
41.25 

106.15 

T o t a l s 610.41 151.73 772.14 

MISCELLANEOUS 
I n t e r e s t on s h o r t Term Loans 
a u d i t S e r v i c e 
Expense P a y i n g Bond Coupons 
Repayment of Bank Loans 

4,860.00 
475.00 
119.83 

160,000.00 12,000.00 

4,860.00 
475.00 
119.83 

172,000.00 

T o t a l s 165,454.83 12,000.00 177,454.83 

Grand T o t a l s 565,661.10 83,512.55 649,173.65 



i l l l ^ ^ ^ S * L I N K I N G F U N D 

RECEIPTS 

T o t a l To J u l y T o t a l To 
6-30-32 1932 7-31-32 

Taxes, P e n a l t i e s & I n t e r e s t $ 209,689.97 $ 13,301.37- $ 222,991.34 
I n t e r e s t on Tax C o l l e c t o r s B a l a n c e s 543.98 22.64- 566.62 
I n t e r e s t on Bank B a l a n c e s 2,069.91 361.22 2,431.13 
A c c r u e d I n t e r e s t on Bonds S o l d 2,515.96 1,353.33 3,869.29 
C e n t r a l Hanover Bank & T r u s t Co -

f o r t o s t bond coupons 125.00 125.00 
Refund Tax C o l l e c t o r s Bond Premium 101.25 101.25 

T o t a l R e c e i p t s 215,046.07 15,038.56 230,084.63 

B a l a n c e i n Bank December 31st-1931 131,255.09 

T o t a l 361,339.72 

DISBURSEMENTS 

L. P. C a r d , C o l l e c t i n g Taxes $ 1,200.00 $ 1,200.00 
Premium on Tax C o l l e c t o r s Bond 325.00 325.00 
Pe o p l e s L i f e I n s u r a n c e Co -

f o r l o s t bond coupons 125.00 125.00 
I n t e r e s t on Bonds 117,966.76 117,966.76 
Bonds Purchased-Par $84,000.00 75,600.00 75,600.00 
A c c r u e d I n t e r e s t on Bonds P u r c h a s e d 1,555.55 1,355.33 

T o t a l D i s b u r s e m e n t s ; 119,616.76 76,953.33 196,570.09 

B a l a n c e i n Bank J u l y 31st-1932 f> 164,769.63 


